

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

## 1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1915

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1915

#### YORK HOSPITAL-HORTICULTURE-POULTRY CULTURE.

### Chapter 280.

Resolve in Favor of the York Hospital for Maintenance.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to be paid to the York Hospital, in town of York, for maintenance.

Approved March 29, 1915.

### Chapter 281.

Resolve Appropriating Money for the Maintenance of the Bureau of Horticulture.

Resolved, That for the purpose of carrying into effect all culture, in favor of, provisions of the law now in force, or as the same may be amended, and added to, relative to the Bureau of Horticulture, there be, and hereby is, appropriated out of any moneys in the Treasury the sum of five thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred fifteen and the sum of five thousand dollars for the year one thousand nine hundred sixteen.

Approved March 29, 1915.

### Chapter 282.

Resolve Appropriating Money to Promote and Assist the Interests of Poultry Culture.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen, and the sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred sixteen, to promote and assist the interests of poultry culture in Maine. Such appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the Commissioner of Agriculture, in cooperation with the Maine State Poultry Association and other similar organizations, and said commissioner is hereby authorized to employ such agents, assistants or experts as may be deemed practicable to carry out the provisions of this Resolve.

Approved March 29, 1915.

Снар. 280

York Hospital, in favor of.

Bureau of Horti-

Poultry culture. in favor of promoting and assisting the interests of.